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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ 
CŜōǊǳŀǊȅΣ нлнр wŜƎǳƭŀǊ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нтΣ нлнр ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ .ǊŀŘ {ŀȅǊŜψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ 
 
!ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ hŀǘƘ ǘƻ bŜǿ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜƳōŜǊ .ǊŀŘ {ŀȅǊŜΥ 
 
L Řƻ ǎƻƭŜƳƴƭȅ ŀŦŦƛǊƳ ǘƘŀǘ L ǿƛƭƭ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŀǘ L ǿƛƭƭ ŦŀƛǘƘŦǳƭƭȅ ŀƴŘ ƛƳǇŀǊǘƛŀƭƭȅ ŘƛǎŎƘŀǊƎŜ Ƴȅ 
ŘǳǘƛŜǎ ŀǎ ŀ ƳŜƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦ 
Ƴȅ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǿǎ ƴƻǿ ƛƴ ŜŦŦŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ƘŜǊŜƛƴŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƻ ōŜ ŜƴŀŎǘŜŘ 
ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŀƴŎŜ ƛƴ ǎŀƛŘ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǳƴǘƛƭ Ƴȅ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎƻǊ ƛǎ ƴƻƳƛƴŀǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǉǳŀƭƛŦƛŜŘΦ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ноΣ нлнр .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
hƘƛƻ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜΥ 5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ 
¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς !ǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнрΣ ǿŜ ƘŀŘ нус ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƻŦ п 
ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
 



MPL Board Agenda 02/27/25 2

5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ 
 
²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǳǇŎƻƳƛƴƎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΣ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ŀ ŘŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ 
ǘƛƳŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎŎƻƳǇŀƴȅƛƴƎ ǿƻǊƪǎƘƻǇ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнр ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ 
aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
 
/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷсуΣумуΦсрΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ моΦфо҈ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ 
ǘƘŜ ϷрфΣннтΦом ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнпΦ  t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ мΦфт҈ ƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǇǊŜŘƛŎǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ 
нлнрΦ  
 
нлнр DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

WŀƴǳŀǊȅ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтлΣтофΦму ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтлΣтофΦму 
WŀƴǳŀǊȅ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ ϷслΣсмнΦту ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ ϷслΣсмнΦту 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  ϷмлΣмнсΦпл   ϷмлΣмнсΦпл 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ омΣ нлнр 
 

нлнр !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнр 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣмфуΣпнрΦлл ϷслΣсмнΦту рΦлрт҈ 
 
9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ {ŜǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƴŜǿ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴǎΣ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǾƛǎŜŘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƘŀǊǘΣ ŀƴŘ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ 
ƘƛǊƛƴƎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
/ƻƳǇǳǘŜǊ 5ƛǎǇƭŀȅ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜΥ hǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎŜǘ ƻŦ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊǎ ƛǎ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǎƘƻǿ ƛǘǎ ŀƎŜΦ 
wŜǇƭŀŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƳ ǿƻǳƭŘ ŀƭƭƻǿ ǳǎ ǘƻ ƎŜǘ ǎƭƛƎƘǘƭȅ ƭŀǊƎŜǊΣ ǳǇπǘƻπŘŀǘŜ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘ 
ƳƻǊŜ Ŝŀǎƛƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ ǿƻǊƪǎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπнπмΥ ¢ƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ нп ƴŜǿ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ /ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ 
/ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ϷмррΦнл ǇŜǊ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅ ŦƻǊ ϷотнпΦулΦ 
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/ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ LƴŎΥ ¢ƻ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ L¢ ƴŜŜŘǎΣ ǿŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜ 
ǎǿƛǘŎƘƛƴƎ ƻǳǊ L¢ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ ŦǊƻƳ t/ /ƻπtƛƭƻǘ ǘƻ /ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ 
!ƭƭƛŀƴŎŜΣ hƘƛƻΦ  ¢ƘŜ ƻƴōƻŀǊŘƛƴƎΣ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƳƛπŀƴƴǳŀƭ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀǊŜ 
ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ Ŏƻǎǘ ƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ϷорллΦ ²Ŝ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ Ǉŀȅ ŀōƻǳǘ ŘƻǳōƭŜ ǘƘŀǘ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπнπнΥ ¢ƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ /ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƳŀƛƴŘŜǊ 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ L¢ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΦ 
 
 
IǳƴǘƛƴƎǘƻƴ /5!w 5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нрπнπоΥ ¢ƻ ƛƴǾŜǎǘ Ϸψψψψψψψψψψψ ƛƴ ŀ /5!w ŀǘ IǳƴǘƛƴƎǘƻƴ ŦƻǊ 
ψψψψψψψψψψψψψ ƳƻƴǘƘǎκǿŜŜƪǎκȅŜŀǊǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜΦ 
 
 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлр [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ ммΣтсуΣ ŀōƻǳǘ ноΦфм҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнп ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ 
ƻŦ мрΣпсрΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мрΣууоΣ ŀōƻǳǘ нлΦло҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнп ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мфΣуслΦ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ пΣмфоΣ Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ ооΦрф҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлноΣ ǘƻǘŀƭƛƴƎ сΣпфлΦ Lƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ нп ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ 
9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ пту ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
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!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτ5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  bƻƴŜ 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷорΦул 
 

 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷорΦул 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 нт .ƻƻƪǎ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ aŀǊŎƘ нтΣ нлнрΣ ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳΦ  
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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ aƛƴǳǘŜǎ 

5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ сΥол ǇƳ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ π wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜΥ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ƴƻǘ ȅŜǘ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ π wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷстΣумнΦто ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ оΦпм҈ ƭŜǎǎ 
ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷтлΣнлрΦмн ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ  ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ оΦо҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ  
 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтлΣопнΦсп ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтрфΣртфΦпс 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ ϷсмΣпртΦот ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ ϷтпуΣсорΦрн 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  ϷуΣуурΦнт   ϷмлΣфпоΦфп 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷтпуΣсорΦрн сфΦурр҈ 
 
9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ {ŜǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ {ǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ 5ŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр 
 
9·9/¦¢L±9 {9{{Lhb π сΥос ta ƛƴΣ сΥрл ƻǳǘ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлмΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ Ϸтрл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ǘƻ hŦŦƛŎŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ млллπнолπпрмπлллтΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
όhƴŜ ±ƻǘŜ ŦƻǊ нпπмнπлмΣ нпπмнπлнΣ нпπмнπлоΣ нпπмнπлпύ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ 
ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлнΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
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¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ 
CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлоΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷолΣллл ŦǊƻƳ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ млллπммлπ
ннмπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ bƻƴπtǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлпΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ όbƻƴπtǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎύ 
ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǘƻ ŦƛƴƛǎƘ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлрΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмллΣллл ŦǊƻƳ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπ hǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ 
tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ Імлллπфмлπфмлπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
I±!/ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΥ ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ϧ 
tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ I±!/ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΣ ǿŜ 
ǿƛƭƭ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŘ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ  .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎΩ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ŀ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎŀƭΣ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ ŀǎ ŀ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлсΥ ¢ƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŀƴ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ 
/ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎ LƴŎΦ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊƭȅ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ I±!/ 
ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ ϷмΣртр ǇŜǊ ǾƛǎƛǘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ 
 
 
/ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎΥ !ŦǘŜǊ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŎŀǊǇŜǘ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊǎΣ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦŦŜǊ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅΣ 
ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ ²Ŝ ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлтΥ ¢ƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ όϷлΦнл ǇŜǊ ǎǉǳŀǊŜ Ŧƻƻǘύ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŀǊƳŎƘŀƛǊǎ όϷорΦлл ǇŜǊ ŎƘŀƛǊύ 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ϷнΣрллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¢ǊŀǎƘ tƛŎƪǳǇΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ Ƙŀǎ Ŏƻƴǘƛƴǳŀƭƭȅ ōŜŜƴ ǊǳƴƴƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ŘǳƳǇǎǘŜǊ 
ǿƘƛŎƘ Ƙŀǎ ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƛŎ ōŀŎƪǳǇǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀŘŜ ŎƭŜŀǊƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ǎǇŀŎŜǎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘΦ  !ŦǘŜǊ 
ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƛƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǿŀǎǘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΣ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǘŜǊ ϧ wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ 
ōŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǇƛŎƪǳǇǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƻƴŎŜ ŜǾŜǊȅ ǘǿƻ ǿŜŜƪǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǊŀƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ ϷррΦлл ŦǊƻƳ ϷмнлΦлл ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ ǘƻ ϷмтрΦлл 
ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлуΥ ¢ƻ ǳǇŘŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǎǘŜ ϧ 
wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƛƴ нлнр ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ Ϸмтр ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tǊƛƴǘŜǊΥ ¢ƻ ōŜǘǘŜǊ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƛǊ Řŀƛƭȅ 
ǘŀǎƪǎΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ƭƻƻƪƛƴƎ ŀǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭƛƴƎ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ ŀŎŎƻƳǇŀƴȅƛƴƎ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŘƻǿƴǎǘŀƛǊǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǿƻǊƪǊƻƻƳΦ  [ŀƪŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ tǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ǎŜƴǘ ŀ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀ ŘŜǎƪǘƻǇ ŎƻǇƛŜǊκǇǊƛƴǘŜǊκǎŎŀƴƴŜǊ ǘƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŦƻǊ ϷнΣммтΦонΣ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ŦŜŜ ƻŦ 
ϷслΦпл ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀƴ ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜ 
ŦƻǊ мллл Ƴƻƴƻ ŀƴŘ рлл ŎƻƭƻǊ ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜǎ ǾŜǊȅ ŦŀǾƻǊŀōƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦǊƻƳ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлфΥ ¢ƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ [ŀƪŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
tǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ǘƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŀ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŀ 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΦ  
 
 
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛǎ 
ϷуофΣтнлΦллΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнп ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣмурΣумнΦноΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣтмпΣууфΦллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπмлΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜπ
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ .ǳŘƎŜǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр ŀǊŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ ϷуфуΣтнрΦрл ¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ϷмΣмуфΣтнрΦрлΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπммΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘπ¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ 
!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
 
 
нлнр tŀȅ wŀǘŜ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜΥ Lƴ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƻ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ƭƛǾƛƴƎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎƛƴƎ ŀ о҈ Ǉŀȅ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπмнΥ ¢ƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ŀ о҈ ƘƻǳǊƭȅ ǊŀǘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ǘƘŜ ōƻŀǊŘ 
ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΣ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΦ  ¢ƘŜ Ǉŀȅ 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ Ǉŀȅ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнрΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ 
 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ моΣтфлΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мнΦр҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мрΣтсоΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мтΣунпΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ млΦп҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мфΣуфоΦ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ сΣлорΣ 
Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ му҈ ŦǊƻƳ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ тΣмпоΦ Lƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ро 
ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ фус ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
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!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτbƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  ±ƛǊƎƛƴƛŀ .ƛǊƪǎ ϷрллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷотΦлл 
 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷротΦлл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 нс .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ π aŀǊȅ [ aƛƭƭŜǊ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ноΣ нлнр ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳΦ  
 





Minerva Public Library Board of Trustees 
2025 Annual Organization Meeting Agenda 

January, 2025 Regular Meeting Agenda 
January 23, 2025 at 6:30 pm in the Library Board Room 

Attendance: 

Trustee: Roger Bartley        Yes
Trustee: Jennifer Beard    Absent
Trustee: Casey Milano     Yes
Trustee: Rebecca Miller    Yes 
Trustee: Sarah Repella     Yes
Trustee: Diane Ruff      Yes
Trustee: Richard Rutledge     Yes

Fiscal Officer: Heather Husted    Yes
Director: Jason Bumbico     Yes

Call to Order 

Adjustments to the Agenda 

Public Participation 

Administering Oath to Board of Trustees: All board members are in a current term of 
office. 

Annual Organization Meeting Business 

Election of Officers for calendar year 2025. 
(2024 Officers are listed in parenthesis.) 

President (Roger Bartley)  Roger Bartley
Vice President (Dick Rutledge)  Dick Rutledge
Secretary (Rebecca Miller)  Casey Milano



Appointment of Library Committee Members for organizational year 2024 (2023 
members in parenthesis) 

Building & Grounds (Beard, Milano, Ruff)  same
Finance & Audit (Bartley, Repella, Rutledge)     same
Personnel (Repella, Ruff, Rutledge)     same
Policy Committee (Milano, Miller, Beard)    same
Development Chair (Bartley)   same

Establish meeting date for Records Commission (all 7 members of the Board, the Fiscal 
Officer, and the Director)   September 25, 2025

1st - Repella, 2nd - Ruff

Accept: Monthly regular Board meeting calendar for 2025. Meetings will be held at 
6:30 p.m. on the 4th Thursday of each month or the third Thursday of the month if it 
falls on a holiday (or otherwise as may later be scheduled by the Board).
The 2025 regular meeting schedule is listed below:

1st - Ruff, 2nd - Milano

January 23 May 22 September 25 

February 27 June 26 October 23 

March 27 July 24 November 20 

April 24 August 21 December 18 

Note: A complete paper and digital copy of each month’s Board packet will be kept as a 
permanent file copy. A digital copy of the Board packet will be posted to the library’s 
website prior to the monthly meeting. 

Note: Resolutions are numbered beginning with the last two digits of the year, followed 
by a dash and a two digit number for the month, followed by a dash and a two digit
number for the resolution, e.g., in January 202 3, resolutions are numbered 23 01 01,
23 01 02, 23 01 03, etc.

Motion for Executive Session: discuss the performance evaluation of the Fiscal Officer. 

Motion Second Time: 

RepellaBeardRoll Call: X Bartley  XMilano XMiller  X  XRuff X Rutledge 

Return to Regular Session 

Motion Second Time: 7:42 pm  

Miller Milano 6:39 pm



Motion for Resolution 24-01-01: to hire Heather Husted as the Fiscal Officer of the 
Minerva Public at the salary and under the conditions stated in the employment 
agreement, from January 1, 2024 through January 2025 Organization Meeting. 
1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller

Administering Oath of Office to Fiscal Officer 

Board President Bartley will administer the oath of office to Fiscal Officer Husted. 

Do you solemnly swear (or affirm) that you will support the Constitution of the United 
States and the Constitution of the State of Ohio; and that you will faithfully and 
impartially discharge your duties as the Fiscal Officer of the Minerva Public Library in 
Stark County, Ohio to the best of your ability, and in accordance with the laws now in 
effect and hereinafter to be enacted during your term of office? 

Enact enabling resolutions: 

Motion for Resolution: 25-01-02: that the Library Director be authorized to approve 
travel expenses in an amount not to exceed $700.00 per employee per event 
throughout fiscal year 2025 and continuing through to the 2025 Organization Meeting, 
as long as said expenditures fall within the 2025 or 2026 Appropriation Resolution(s) 
adopted by the Board of Trustees. 
1st - Milano, 2nd - Repella

Motion for Resolution: 25-01-03: to authorize the Library Director to accept all 
monetary gifts and donations as described in Section 1.7 of the Minerva Public Library 
Public Services Policy Manual throughout the fiscal year 2025 and continuing through to 
the 2026 Organization Meeting. All monetary gifts of any amount will be reported to the 
Board of Trustees at their next monthly regular meeting. 

1st - Ruff, 2nd - Miller
Motion for Resolution: 25-01-04: that the Library Director be authorized to accept all 
“in kind” gifts as described in Section 1.7 of the Minerva Public Library Public Services 
Policy Manual throughout the fiscal year 2025 and continuing through to the 2026 
Organization Meeting. The Board of Trustees confers upon the Director the 
responsibility for assessing which gifts are to be added to the library’s collection or to be 
disposed of through the “Donation” book cart or otherwise. All individual “in kind” gifts 
that the Director adds to the library’s collection will be reported to the Board of Trustees 
at their next monthly regular meeting. 
1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller
Motion for Resolution: 25-01-05: that the Fiscal Officer be authorized to encumber 
funds and pay invoices as they are due throughout fiscal year 2025 and continuing until 
the 2026 organizational meeting, as long as said bills fall within the 2025 or 2026 
Appropriation Resolutions(s) adopted by the Board of Trustees. All paid bills will be 
reported to the Board of Trustees at their next monthly regular meeting. The Fiscal 



Officer is also authorized to invest Library monies as legally permitted and in adherence 
with and according to the Library’s Investment Policy and the Depository Contracts 
awarded for periods inclusive of fiscal year 2025 and continuing through to the 2026 
Organization Meeting as approved by the Board. 

1st - Miller, 2nd - Repella

Motion for Resolution: 25-01-06: that the Fiscal Officer, as authorized by law, be 
permitted to make transfers within the same fund and category of object account 
number as listed in the Chart of Accounts and those that do not change the total 
appropriations of each fund (such as from 1000 100 411 0000 to
1000 100 413 0000) and provided that such changes in appropriations be reported to 
the Board of Trustees at their next monthly regular meeting. Transfers within the same 

funds, different category of object account number (such as from 1000 100 411 0000 
to 1000 100 322  0000), and transfers between different funds still require prior 
authorization by the Library Board of Trustees. This authority is for fiscal year 2025 and 
continues through to the 2026 Organization Meeting. 
1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller

Motion for Resolution 25-01-07: that the Director is authorized to discard unneeded 
library furniture, equipment, and materials, either by sale, gift, or appropriate disposal 
during Fiscal Year 2025 and continuing through to the 2026 Organization Meeting. 
1st - Milano, 2nd - Ruff

Motion for Resolution 25-01-08: to appoint the Library Director to act as the 
Compliance Officer for the library credit card for Fiscal Year 2025 and through to the 
2026 Organization Meeting. 
1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller

Motion for Resolution 25-01-09: to accept the resignation of Jennifer Beard as a 
Minerva Public Library Trustee. 1st - Milano, 2nd - Miller

Motion for Resolution 25-01-10: to approve Brad Sayre to join the MPL Board of 
Trustees. 1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller

Moving to January Regular Meeting Business 

Ongoing Business 

Ohio Governor’s Imagination Library Update: we have not yet received the November 
or December 2024 statistics. 

Fiscal Officer’s Report:  1st - Rutledge, 2nd - Repella
Motion to Accept: Monthly financial reports for December 2024, and the Fiscal 
Officer’s Monthly Report. 

Current Revenue: 

PLF Distribution: The December 2024 PLF distribution is $ 79,483.74 which is 7.76% 
more than the $73,759.82 received in December 2023. At the end of the year, PLF 
funding was 1.79% less than predicted for 2024. 



2024 General Revenue Net Operating Position 

December Revenue = $82,924.59 Total Annual Revenue = $942,504.05 
December Expense = $63,042.87 Total Annual Expenses = $911,678.39 
Difference $19,881.72 $30,825.66 

Operating Fund Expenses as Percentage of Appropriation on November 30, 2024 

2024 Appropriation  Current 2024 Expenses As Percentage 

$1,071,706.00 $911,678.39 85.868% 

New Business: 

Permanent Budget Revenue Approval: The projected 2025 total operations revenue is 
$839,720.00. The total projected 2024 operating revenue with carryover is 
$1,185,812.23. The total projected 2025 Revenue with carryover and capital is 
$1,714,889.00. 

Approve Resolution: 25-01-11: Request the approval of the 2025 Budget Revenue  
Permanent Appropriation.  1st - Milano, 2nd - Ruff

Permanent Budget Appropriations Approval: The operating expenses for 2025 are 
proposed at $898,725.50 Total Expenditure/Appropriation including Capital Projects 
total $1,189,725.50. 

Approve Resolution: 25-01-12: Request the approval of the 2025 Budget
Permanent Appropriations. 1st - Repella, 2nd - Miller

Revise Meeting Room Policy: In an effort to increase the usage of our meeting spaces, 
while at the same time ensuring that they are used for purposes in line with the library’s 
mission, we are proposing to change our meeting room policy to eliminate the $25 fee 
for businesses and social functions. We will also revise the policy to state that the rooms 
are not to be used for any directly for profit purposes.

Approve Resolution: 25-01-13: To revise Section 1.62 of the library’s Public Services 
Policy Manual to reflect the attached language. 1st - Milano, 2nd - Rutledge



Revise Fax Fees: In order to make our services more accessible, we are proposing to 
eliminate the fee for sending faxes and reducing the fee for receiving faxes to $.10 (10 
cents) per page. 

Approve Resolution: 25-01-14: To revise Section 4.21 of the library’s Public Services 
Policy Manual to reflect the attached language  1st - Miller, 2nd - Repella

Promote Rachael Carmine to Library Associate I Part-Time: Rachael has become an 
integral part of the Youth Services Team and promoting her would be advantageous in 
terms of retaining her employment and adding more flexibility to our staffing schedule. 
She would remain at her current rate of $12.88, but she would work up to 29 hours per 
week and be eligible for sick and vacation time. 

Approve Resolution: 25-01-15: To offer Rachael Carmine a promotion from Library 
Associate Substitute to Library Associate I Part Time. Upon her acceptance, the 
promotion will be effective February 2, 2025. 1st - Ruff, 2nd - Rutledge

Deputy Fiscal Officer: For the purposes of business continuity, there has been a 
recommendation that we appoint a deputy fiscal officer to take care of fiscal officer 
duties in case of emergency.  If approved, we will determine how to best get the deputy 
appropriately bonded. 

Approve Resolution: 25-01-16: To appoint Jason Bumbico Deputy Fiscal Officer 
effective February 1, 2024 through the January, 2025 Organization Meeting. 1st - 
Rutledge, 2nd - Miller

Correspondence: 

None 

Director’s Report: 

Motion to Accept the monthly report from the Director included in the packet.

1st - Miller, 2nd - Repella

 December 2024 Library Statistics: 

In house circulation was 12,974, which is about 14.17% below the December 2023 total 
circulation of 15,116. Total circulation was 19,132, which is about 11.07 % below the 
December 2023 total circulation of 19,893. The December 2024 door count was 4,193, 



down about 36.78% from December 2023, when it totaled 5,738. In December 2024, 23 
classrooms came to the library from the Minerva School, serving 451 children. 

Accept Financial Gifts—December 2024: 

Restricted Individual Contributions: 

David Myers $1000.00 

Unrestricted Individual Contributions to the General Fund: 
Theresa Blocher $300.0 
Book Sale $9.90 

Total Financial Gifts $1309.90 

In-kind Gifts for December 2024 

• None

Motion to Adjourn: 1st - Miller, 2nd - Repella 

The next Regular Board Meeting will be February 27, 2025 at 6:30 pm in the 
Board Room. 





CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нлнр 

мΦ .ŀƴƪ wŜŎƻƴŎƛƭƛŀǘƛƻƴ 
ŀΦ bƻ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ƛǘŜƳǎ ǘƻ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ 

нΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ wŜŎŜƛǇǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ ϷмΣпруΦтм ƻŦ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŜŀǊƴŜŘ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ 

оΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ tŀȅƳŜƴǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ .ƻƻƪ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ϷнΣффсΦрп 
ōΦ 5ƻǿƴƭƻŀŘŀōƭŜ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘ ϷмΣссмΦуф 
ŎΦ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ [[/ ϷнΣорлΦлл 
ŘΦ Cƛƴŀƭ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ŀǳŘƛǘ ϷнмтΦол 
ŜΦ 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇπ vǳŀǊǘŜǊƭȅ {9h ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ϷрΣтнтΦут 
ŦΦ ¸ƻǳǘƘ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ ϷнΣммтΦон 

пΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 у҈ύ 
ŀΦ t[C ǿŀǎ ǎƭƛƎƘǘƭȅ ŀƘŜŀŘ ƛƴ ŀƭƭ ǘƘǊŜŜ ŎƻǳƴǘƛŜǎ όуΦо҈ύ 
ōΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ тΦр҈ 

рΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 у҈ύ 
ŀΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ƛǎ р҈ 

сΦ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ [ƛǎǘƛƴƎ 
ŀΦ ϷмΣпруΦтм ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ¸¢5 

тΦ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ 
ŀΦ /5!w ŀǘ IǳƴǘƛƴƎǘƻƴ ƳŀǘǳǊŜŘ ƻƴ лнκлсκнр 

ƛΦ ϷмΣффпΦор ŜŀǊƴŜŘ ƛƴ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ 



Fund: 1000 General

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Other - Local Taxes1000-190-0000 $25.00 $24.93$0.07 0.280%

Restricted Federal Grants-In-Aid1000-212-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted State Grants-In-Aid1000-222-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Public Library Fund - State{STARK CO.}1000-240-0011 $636,811.00 $583,773.11$53,037.89 8.329%
Public Library Fund - State{CARROLL CO.}1000-240-0012 $169,385.00 $155,271.60$14,113.40 8.332%
Public Library Fund - State{COLUMBIANA CO.}1000-240-0013 $20,299.00 $18,631.64$1,667.36 8.214%

Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{FINES & FEES}1000-310-0311 $350.00 $323.41$26.59 7.597%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{LOST ITEM}1000-310-0312 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{NOTARY FEE}1000-310-0314 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Patron Coin-Operated Machine Income1000-340-0000 $1,750.00 $1,457.75$292.25 16.700%
Patron Class and Seminar Fees1000-360-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees1000-399-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{PRINTER PAPER}1000-399-0397 $1,500.00 $1,432.70$67.30 4.487%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{FAX FEE}1000-399-0398 $0.00 -$28.88$28.88 0.000%

Restricted Contributions - Individuals1000-611-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses1000-612-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses{YOUTH SUMMER READING }1000-612-2018 $1,500.00 $1,500.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Foundations1000-613-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals1000-651-0000 $3,000.00 $2,964.20$35.80 1.193%
Unrestricted Contributions - Businesses1000-652-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Contributions, Gifts and Donations1000-690-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments1000-701-0000 $5,000.00 $4,317.27$682.73 13.655%

Sale of Supplies for Resale1000-820-0000 $100.00 $99.07$0.93 0.930%
Rental of Meeting Rooms{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRARY}1000-831-2017 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Refunds for Overpayment1000-871-0000 $0.00 -$10.00$10.00 0.000%
Insurance Reimbursements1000-872-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating1000-892-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:44:53 PM

UAN v2025.1
By Fund

As Of 1/31/2025
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Fund 1000 Sub-Total: $839,720.00 $69,963.20 $769,756.80 8.332%

Fund: 4001 Capital Projects

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals4001-651-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals{Eglie Estate Donat}4001-651-2024 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments4001-701-0000 $0.00 -$775.98$775.98 0.000%

Insurance Reimbursements4001-872-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Transfers - In4001-931-0000 $100,000.00 $100,000.00$0.00 0.000%
Fund 4001 Sub-Total: $100,000.00 $775.98 $99,224.02 0.776%

$70,739.18 $868,980.82$939,720.00 7.528%Report Total:

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:44:53 PM

UAN v2025.1
By Fund

As Of 1/31/2025

Page 2 of 2



01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $0.07 CSTD

$0.07Account Total:

01/17/2025     7-2025 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE01/17/2025 $53,037.89 CSTD

$53,037.89Account Total:

01/13/2025     6-2025 CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE01/17/2025 $14,113.40 CSTD

$14,113.40Account Total:

01/14/2025     8-2025 COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE01/17/2025 $1,667.36 CSTD

$1,667.36Account Total:

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $12.00 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $0.60 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $13.99 CSTD

$26.59Account Total:

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $29.95 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $17.00 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $5.90 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $31.30 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $2.20 CSTD

01/13/2025     4-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/13/2025 $3.20 CSTD

01/13/2025     4-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/13/2025 $3.20 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $28.10 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $14.90 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $26.25 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $9.40 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $8.80 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $7.85 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $12.00 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $20.70 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $1.00 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $6.55 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $4.30 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $59.65 CSTD

$292.25Account Total:

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:47:22 PM

UAN v2025.1
January 2025

1000-190-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0011Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0012Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0013Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-310-0311Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-340-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $0.90 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $2.40 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $4.45 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $8.80 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $1.60 CSTD

01/13/2025     4-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/13/2025 $8.00 CSTD

01/13/2025     4-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/13/2025 $1.90 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $3.20 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $6.60 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $0.20 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $1.70 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $3.40 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $6.00 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $14.45 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $3.00 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $0.70 CSTD

$67.30Account Total:

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $12.50 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $3.00 CSTD

01/13/2025     4-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/13/2025 $4.80 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $2.00 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $1.00 CSTD

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $2.50 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $3.00 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $0.08 CSTD

$28.88Account Total:

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $2.05 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $3.10 CSTD

01/07/2025     1-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/07/2025 $6.00 CSTD

01/09/2025     2-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/09/2025 $0.90 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $1.00 CSTD

01/23/2025     9-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/23/2025 $21.80 CSTD

01/27/2025    10-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/27/2025 $0.15 CSTD

01/30/2025    11-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/30/2025 $0.80 CSTD

$35.80Account Total:

01/28/2025    12-2025 CD08281701/30/2025 $77.91 CINT

01/27/2025    13-2025 CD07271601/30/2025 $77.05 CINT

01/24/2025    14-2025 CD04251701/30/2025 $9.31 CINT

01/31/2025    16-2025 Money Mark02/03/2025 $404.02 CINT

01/31/2025    17-2025 Hunt. MM02/03/2025 $114.44 CINT

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:47:22 PM

UAN v2025.1
January 2025

1000-399-0397Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0398Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-651-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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$682.73Account Total:

01/17/2025     5-2025 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers01/17/2025 $0.93 CSTD

$0.93Account Total:

01/13/2025     3-2025 OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION01/13/2025 $10.00 CSTD

$10.00Account Total:

01/31/2025    16-2025 Money Mark02/03/2025 $604.69 CINT

01/31/2025    17-2025 Hunt. MM02/03/2025 $171.29 CINT

$775.98Account Total:

$70,739.18Report Total:

Status: O - Outstanding, C - Cleared, V - Voided, B - Batch

Type: STD - Standard Receipt, INT - Interest Receipt, MEMO - Memo Receipt, GAIN - Capital Gain, POS ADJ - Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ - Negative
Adjustment, POS REAL - Positive Reallocation, NEG REAL - Negative Reallocation

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:47:22 PM

UAN v2025.1
January 2025

1000-820-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-871-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

4001-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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$406,550.71Pooled Balance:
Non-Pooled Balance:
Total Cash Balance:

General

$68,548.53

Fund:

$475,099.24

Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

1000-110-100-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0000 Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $92,698.70$7,301.30 7.301%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0002 Salaries{MANAGERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $315,000.00 $0.00 $294,919.47$20,080.53 6.375%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES} $0.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $24,773.73$1,226.27 4.716%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $30,427.94$572.06 1.845%$0.00D
1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $66,080.00 $0.00 $62,120.78$3,959.22 5.992%$0.00D
1000-110-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $6,844.00 $0.00 $6,451.86$392.14 5.730%$0.00D
1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $65,000.00 $30,737.97 $30,000.00$4,262.03 6.557%$0.00
1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $500.00 $412.50 $50.00$37.50 7.500%$0.00
1000-110-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,469.00 $0.00$31.00 2.067%$0.00D
1000-110-291-0000 Unemployment Benefits $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-300-2017 Purchased and Contracted Services{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRA} $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-300-2019 Purchased and Contracted Services{Mental Health FA grant pr} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-380-0000 Library Material Control Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0391 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Grunder Fund} $0.00 $2,165.00 $0.00 $2,165.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0392 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Powell Fund} $0.00 $2,011.00 $0.00 $2,011.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES} $0.00 $8,000.00 $7,583.24 $0.00$416.76 5.210%$0.00
1000-110-450-2023 Supplies{Youth Anonymous Donation 1/22} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-411-0000 Books and Pamphlets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-0109 Books and Pamphlets{Donation Adult Books-Moser} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $24,000.00 $540.06 $21,503.88$1,956.06 8.150%$0.00
1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $22,500.00 $2,159.52 $19,300.00$1,040.48 4.624%$0.00
1000-120-411-2022 Books and Pamphlets{Eglie Adult Books Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-412-0000 Periodicals $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

Appropriation Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:45:37 PM

UAN v2025.1
By Fund

As Of 1/31/2025

Page 1 of 3Report reflects selected information.



Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT} $0.00 $3,000.00 $200.00 $2,772.05$27.95 0.932%$0.00
1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT} $0.00 $30,500.00 $28,838.11 $0.00$1,661.89 5.449%$0.00
1000-120-413-2004 Audiovisual Materials{YOUTH CDs} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH} $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-414-0000 Computer Services and Information $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-415-0000 Interlibrary Loan Fees / Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-416-0000 Library Material Repair and Restoration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-419-0000 Other - Library Materials and Information $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.} $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,214.42 $0.00$285.58 8.159%$0.00
1000-210-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-321-0000 Telephone $0.00 $9,000.00 $8,289.86 $0.00$710.14 7.890%$0.00
1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment $0.00 $46,250.00 $37,544.00 $7,750.00$956.00 2.067%$0.00
1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,325.00 $0.00$175.00 7.000%$0.00
1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc $0.00 $22,800.00 $18,909.50 $1,150.00$2,740.50 12.020%$0.00
1000-210-361-0000 Electricity $0.00 $25,000.00 $46,502.76 -$23,000.00$1,497.24 5.989%$0.00
1000-210-362-0000 Water and Sewage $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas $0.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $27.03$972.97 9.730%$0.00
1000-210-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts $0.00 $8,000.00 $7,492.08 $0.00$507.92 6.349%$0.00
1000-230-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-229-0000 Other - Insurance Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-299-0000 Other - Other Employee Fringe Benefits $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-311-0000 Dues and Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-312-0000 Travel and Meeting Expense $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-322-0000 Postage $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-324-0000 Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0009 Advertising{LEGAL ADS & PUBLICATIONS} $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $28.50$21.50 43.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0010 Advertising{EMPLOYEE VACANCY ADS} $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity $0.00 $800.00 $680.00 $0.00$120.00 15.000%$0.00
1000-230-341-0000 Property Insurance Premiums $0.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-343-0000 Fidelity Bond Premiums $0.00 $275.00 $275.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases $0.00 $7,100.00 $6,628.50 $0.00$471.50 6.641%$0.00
1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services $217.30 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00$217.30 6.754%$0.00
1000-230-372-0000 Uniform Accounting Network Fees $0.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

Appropriation Status
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Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $15,000.00 $14,950.75 $0.00$49.25 0.328%$0.00
1000-230-390-0014 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{COMPUTER SVCS & I} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $5,000.00 $4,854.86 $0.00$145.14 2.903%$0.00
1000-230-454-0000 Supplies Purchased for Resale $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships $0.00 $23,700.00 $17,972.13 $0.00$5,727.87 24.168%$0.00
1000-230-520-0000 Taxes and Assessments $0.00 $150.00 $132.64 $0.00$17.36 11.573%$0.00D
1000-230-550-0000 Refunds and Reimbursements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-590-0000 Other - Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology} $0.00 $5,000.00 $4,085.00 $0.00$915.00 18.300%$0.00
1000-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-910-910-0000 Transfers - Out $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-930-930-0000 Contingencies $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-990-990-2020 Other - Other Financing Uses{Covid 19 Grant Expense} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$217.30 $0.00 $1,048,425.00 $281,296.90 $708,849.94$58,495.46 5.578%General Fund Total:

$588,560.48Pooled Balance:
Non-Pooled Balance:
Total Cash Balance:

Capital Projects

$0.00

Fund:

$588,560.48

Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

4001-760-331-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Facilities $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-720-2021 Land Improvement{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-740-2024 Building Improvements{Eglie Estate Donation} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $27,882.68$2,117.32 7.058%$0.00
4001-760-750-2021 Furniture and Equipment{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $147,882.68$2,117.32 1.412%Capital Projects Fund Total:

5.057%$0.00 $1,198,425.00 $856,732.62$60,612.78$217.30 $281,296.90Report Total:
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES}

     5-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Jason Bumbico C01/09/2025 $2,075.76

     9-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Heather Husted C01/09/2025 929.50

    37-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Jason Bumbico C01/23/2025 2,075.76

    41-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Heather Husted C01/23/2025 677.40

    72-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C01/23/2025 700.14

    73-2025 EW 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O01/23/2025 10.00

    74-2025 CH 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O01/23/2025 434.96

    62-2025 EW 01/23/2025 Ohio Department of Taxation C01/24/2025 131.52

    63-2025 EW 01/23/2025 RITA C01/24/2025 103.02

    64-2025 EW 01/23/2025 EFTPS C01/24/2025 163.24

$7,301.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS}

     1-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Jennifer Baker C01/09/2025 $433.85

     2-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Sue E Barrick C01/09/2025 471.46

     3-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Jennifer Bates C01/09/2025 1,550.33

     7-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Rhonda Grogg C01/09/2025 322.67

    10-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Donna Kohler C01/09/2025 460.58

    11-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Lisa Lutes C01/09/2025 714.73

    12-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Jersey Moss C01/09/2025 498.91

    13-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Kendra Selby C01/09/2025 681.03

    16-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Laken Underwood C01/09/2025 891.24

    17-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Nicole Weber C01/09/2025 1,439.77

    19-2025 EW 01/09/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C01/10/2025 40.00

    33-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Jennifer Baker C01/23/2025 433.85

    34-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Sue E Barrick C01/23/2025 465.97

    35-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Jennifer Bates C01/23/2025 1,304.15

    39-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Rhonda Grogg C01/23/2025 365.76

    42-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Donna Kohler C01/23/2025 661.25

    43-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Lisa Lutes C01/23/2025 609.19

    44-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Jersey Moss C01/23/2025 449.51

    45-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Kendra Selby C01/23/2025 776.06

    48-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Laken Underwood C01/23/2025 905.67

    49-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Nicole Weber C01/23/2025 1,193.59

    61-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C01/23/2025 40.00

    72-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C01/23/2025 1,948.05

    73-2025 EW 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O01/23/2025 150.00

    74-2025 CH 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O01/23/2025 1,446.70

    62-2025 EW 01/23/2025 Ohio Department of Taxation C01/24/2025 296.24

Appropriation Payment Register
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date
    63-2025 EW 01/23/2025 RITA C01/24/2025 275.68

    64-2025 EW 01/23/2025 EFTPS C01/24/2025 1,123.35

    75-2025 EW 01/24/2025 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY O01/27/2025 130.94

$20,080.53Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES}

     4-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Eli Benzel C01/09/2025 $111.66

     6-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Rachael Carmine C01/09/2025 144.50

    14-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Payton S Selby C01/09/2025 50.19

    15-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Anne Tokos C01/09/2025 146.92

    36-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Eli Benzel C01/23/2025 100.51

    38-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Rachael Carmine C01/23/2025 277.81

    40-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Trista Howe C01/23/2025 42.77

    46-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Payton S Selby C01/23/2025 50.19

    47-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Anne Tokos C01/23/2025 137.34

    72-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C01/23/2025 122.64

    62-2025 EW 01/23/2025 Ohio Department of Taxation C01/24/2025 5.56

    63-2025 EW 01/23/2025 RITA C01/24/2025 18.39

    64-2025 EW 01/23/2025 EFTPS C01/24/2025 17.79

$1,226.27Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS}

     7-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Rhonda Grogg C01/09/2025 $31.42

     8-2025 EP 01/07/2025 Trista Howe C01/09/2025 122.63

    39-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Rhonda Grogg C01/23/2025 150.24

    40-2025 EP 01/21/2025 Trista Howe C01/23/2025 189.87

    72-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C01/23/2025 57.21

    62-2025 EW 01/23/2025 Ohio Department of Taxation C01/24/2025 3.82

    63-2025 EW 01/23/2025 RITA C01/24/2025 8.58

    64-2025 EW 01/23/2025 EFTPS C01/24/2025 8.29

$572.06Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

    72-2025 EW 01/23/2025 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C01/23/2025 $3,959.22

$3,959.22Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-213-0000 Medicare

    64-2025 EW 01/23/2025 EFTPS C01/24/2025 $392.14

$392.14Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance

    74-2025 CH 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O01/23/2025 $4,262.03

$4,262.03Account Total:

Appropriation Payment Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:47:50 PM

UAN v2025.1
January 2025

Page 2 of 5



Payment or
Receipt #
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Account Code: 1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance

    74-2025 CH 01/23/2025 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O01/23/2025 $37.50

$37.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation

    23-2025 CH 01/09/2025 OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION O01/04/2025 $31.00

$31.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES}

    54-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 $19.99

    55-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 116.44

    83-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 141.37

    86-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 138.96

$416.76Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS}

    57-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 $344.71

    58-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 875.13

    85-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 92.44

    88-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 91.66

    89-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 44.78

    90-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 507.34

$1,956.06Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS}

    56-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 $236.97

    70-2025 CH 01/23/2025 AMAZON O01/23/2025 495.70

    87-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 104.95

    91-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 145.99

    92-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 56.87

$1,040.48Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT}

    59-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 $27.95

$27.95Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT}

    29-2025 CH 01/09/2025 MIDWEST TAPE C01/09/2025 $1,661.89

$1,661.89Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.}

    67-2025 CH 01/23/2025 DEMCO, INC. C01/23/2025 $285.58

$285.58Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-321-0000 Telephone
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    25-2025 CH 01/09/2025 FIRST COMMUNICATIONS C01/09/2025 $710.14

$710.14Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment

    28-2025 CH 01/09/2025 INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC. C01/09/2025 $231.00

    51-2025 CH 01/21/2025 PC CoPilot C01/21/2025 725.00

$956.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal

    81-2025 CH 01/30/2025 Solid Waste And Recycling O01/30/2025 $175.00

$175.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc

    26-2025 CH 01/09/2025 UNIFIRST C01/09/2025 $91.16

    52-2025 CH 01/21/2025 BRAD'S CARPET CLEANING LLC O01/21/2025 2,350.00

    66-2025 CH 01/23/2025 21ST CENTURY ALARM C01/23/2025 112.50

    77-2025 CH 01/30/2025 UNIFIRST O01/30/2025 101.84

    78-2025 CH 01/30/2025 CLEAN - N - GREEN O01/30/2025 85.00

$2,740.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-361-0000 Electricity

    21-2025 CH 01/09/2025 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER C01/17/2025 $1,497.24

$1,497.24Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas

    20-2025 CH 01/09/2025 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO C01/16/2025 $972.97

$972.97Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts

    30-2025 CH 01/09/2025 SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO. C01/09/2025 $8.00

    84-2025 CH 01/30/2025 AMAZON O01/30/2025 444.92

   114-2025 CH 02/03/2025 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C01/31/2025 30.00

   115-2025 CH 02/03/2025 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C01/31/2025 25.00

$507.92Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-325-0009 Advertising{LEGAL ADS & PUBLICATIONS}

    68-2025 CH 01/23/2025 FREE PRESS STANDARD O01/23/2025 $21.50

$21.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity

    80-2025 CH 01/30/2025 MINERVA AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE O01/30/2025 $120.00

$120.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases

    27-2025 CH 01/09/2025 ALLIED INFOTECH C01/09/2025 $60.00

    79-2025 CH 01/30/2025 copeco O01/30/2025 411.50
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$471.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services

    24-2025 CH 01/09/2025 Treasurer State of Ohio C01/09/2025 $217.30

$217.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services

    32-2025 CH 01/09/2025 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. C01/09/2025 $49.25

$49.25Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES}

   113-2025 CH 02/03/2025 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C01/01/2025 $8.51

    93-2025 CH 01/30/2025 HUNTINGTON C01/15/2025 5.00

    60-2025 CH 01/21/2025 AMAZON C01/21/2025 110.03

    71-2025 CH 01/23/2025 AMAZON O01/23/2025 21.60

$145.14Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships

    65-2025 CH 01/23/2025 Treasurer State of Ohio O01/23/2025 $5,727.87

$5,727.87Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-520-0000 Taxes and Assessments

    22-2025 CH 01/09/2025 Ohio Department of Taxation C01/23/2025 $1.36

    82-2025 CH 01/30/2025 STARK COUNTY TREASURER O01/30/2025 16.00

$17.36Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology}

    31-2025 CH 01/09/2025 PC CoPilot C01/09/2025 $915.00

$915.00Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment

    53-2025 CH 01/21/2025 LAKE BUSINESS PRODUCTS C01/21/2025 $2,117.32

$2,117.32Account Total:

$60,612.78Report Total:

Type: AM ï Accounting Manual Warrant, AW ï Accounting Warrant, IM ï Investment Manual Warrant, IW ï Investment Warrant, PM ï
Payroll Manual Warrant, PR ï Payroll Warrant, RW ï Reduction of Receipt Warrant, SW ï Skipped Warrant, WH ï Withholding Warrant,
WS ï Special Warrant, POS ADJ ï Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ ï Negative Adjustment, POS REAL ï Positive Reallocation , NEG
REAL ï Negative, CH - Account Charge, MR - Memo Receipt
Status: C ï Cleared,  O ï Outstanding, V ï Voided, B - Batch
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Bank Reconciliation
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:07 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
Prior UAN Balance:

Receipts:

Payments:

Adjustments:

Current UAN Balance as of 01/31/2025:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted UAN Balance as of 01/31/2025:

Entered Bank Balances as of 01/31/2025:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Payments:

Outstanding Adjustments:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted Bank Balances as of 01/31/2025:

Balances Reconciled

$1,053,533.32

$70,744.18

$60,617.78

$0.00

$1,063,659.72

$0.00

$1,063,659.72

$1,063,659.72

$1,081,458.14

$0.00

$17,798.42

$0.00

$0.00

+

-

+

+

+

-

+

+

Governing Board Signatures

There are no outstanding receipts as of 01/31/2025.

There are no outstanding adjustments as of 01/31/2025.
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Bank Balances
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:08 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM

Difference
Entered Bank

Balance
Calculated

Bank Balance
Prior Bank

BalanceNameType Number
$0.00$170,390.30$170,390.30$155,932.15PRIMARYPrimary

$0.00$109.20$109.20$109.20CHANGE AMTSecondary

$0.00$60.00$60.00$60.00PETTYCASH2Secondary

$0.00$21,925.04$21,925.04$21,915.73CD042517Investment

$0.00$23,181.37$23,181.37$23,104.32CD072716Investment

$0.00$23,442.12$23,442.12$23,364.21CD082817Investment

$0.00$79,005.82$79,005.82$79,005.82HUNT 26 CDInvestment

$0.00$168,497.77$168,497.77$168,217.04Hunt. MMInvestment

$0.00$594,846.52$594,846.52$593,837.81Money MarkInvestment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00STAR OHIOInvestment

$1,081,458.14 $1,081,458.14 $0.00$1,065,546.28Total:
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Outstanding Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:08 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic     23-2025 01/04/2025 $31.00OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION

PRIMARY Electronic     52-2025 01/21/2025 $2,350.00BRAD'S CARPET CLEANING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic     65-2025 01/23/2025 $5,727.87Treasurer State of Ohio

PRIMARY Electronic     68-2025 01/23/2025 $21.50FREE PRESS STANDARD

PRIMARY Electronic     70-2025 01/23/2025 $495.70AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     71-2025 01/23/2025 $21.60AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     73-2025 01/23/2025 $160.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic     74-2025 01/23/2025 $6,181.19STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic     75-2025 01/27/2025 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic     77-2025 01/30/2025 $101.84UNIFIRST

PRIMARY Electronic     78-2025 01/30/2025 $85.00CLEAN - N - GREEN

PRIMARY Electronic     79-2025 01/30/2025 $411.50copeco

PRIMARY Electronic     80-2025 01/30/2025 $120.00MINERVA AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

PRIMARY Electronic     81-2025 01/30/2025 $175.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic     82-2025 01/30/2025 $16.00STARK COUNTY TREASURER

PRIMARY Electronic     83-2025 01/30/2025 $141.37AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     84-2025 01/30/2025 $444.92AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     85-2025 01/30/2025 $92.44AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     86-2025 01/30/2025 $138.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     87-2025 01/30/2025 $104.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     88-2025 01/30/2025 $91.66AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     89-2025 01/30/2025 $44.78AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     90-2025 01/30/2025 $507.34AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     91-2025 01/30/2025 $145.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     92-2025 01/30/2025 $56.87AMAZON

$17,798.42
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:08 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic      1-2025 01/09/2025 $433.85Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic      2-2025 01/09/2025 $471.46Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic      3-2025 01/09/2025 $1,550.33Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic      4-2025 01/09/2025 $111.66Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic      5-2025 01/09/2025 $2,075.76Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic      6-2025 01/09/2025 $144.50Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic      7-2025 01/09/2025 $354.09Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic      8-2025 01/09/2025 $122.63Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic      9-2025 01/09/2025 $929.50Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic     10-2025 01/09/2025 $460.58Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic     11-2025 01/09/2025 $714.73Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic     12-2025 01/09/2025 $498.91Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic     13-2025 01/09/2025 $681.03Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic     14-2025 01/09/2025 $50.19Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic     15-2025 01/09/2025 $146.92Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic     16-2025 01/09/2025 $891.24Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic     17-2025 01/09/2025 $1,439.77Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic     19-2025 01/10/2025 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic     20-2025 01/16/2025 $972.97COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic     21-2025 01/17/2025 $1,497.24AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

PRIMARY Electronic     22-2025 01/23/2025 $1.36Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic     24-2025 01/09/2025 $217.30Treasurer State of Ohio

PRIMARY Electronic     25-2025 01/09/2025 $710.14FIRST COMMUNICATIONS

PRIMARY Electronic     26-2025 01/09/2025 $91.16UNIFIRST

PRIMARY Electronic     27-2025 01/09/2025 $60.00ALLIED INFOTECH

PRIMARY Electronic     28-2025 01/09/2025 $231.00INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC.

PRIMARY Electronic     29-2025 01/09/2025 $1,661.89MIDWEST TAPE

PRIMARY Electronic     30-2025 01/09/2025 $8.00SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO.

PRIMARY Electronic     31-2025 01/09/2025 $915.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic     32-2025 01/09/2025 $49.25UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
INC.

PRIMARY Electronic     33-2025 01/23/2025 $433.85Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic     34-2025 01/23/2025 $465.97Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic     35-2025 01/23/2025 $1,304.15Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic     36-2025 01/23/2025 $100.51Eli Benzel
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:08 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic     37-2025 01/23/2025 $2,075.76Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic     38-2025 01/23/2025 $277.81Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic     39-2025 01/23/2025 $516.00Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic     40-2025 01/23/2025 $232.64Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic     41-2025 01/23/2025 $677.40Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic     42-2025 01/23/2025 $661.25Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic     43-2025 01/23/2025 $609.19Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic     44-2025 01/23/2025 $449.51Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic     45-2025 01/23/2025 $776.06Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic     46-2025 01/23/2025 $50.19Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic     47-2025 01/23/2025 $137.34Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic     48-2025 01/23/2025 $905.67Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic     49-2025 01/23/2025 $1,193.59Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic     51-2025 01/21/2025 $725.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic     53-2025 01/21/2025 $2,117.32LAKE BUSINESS PRODUCTS

PRIMARY Electronic     54-2025 01/21/2025 $19.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     55-2025 01/21/2025 $116.44AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     56-2025 01/21/2025 $236.97AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     57-2025 01/21/2025 $344.71AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     58-2025 01/21/2025 $875.13AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     59-2025 01/21/2025 $27.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     60-2025 01/21/2025 $110.03AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic     61-2025 01/23/2025 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic     62-2025 01/24/2025 $437.14Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic     63-2025 01/24/2025 $405.67RITA

PRIMARY Electronic     64-2025 01/24/2025 $1,704.81EFTPS

PRIMARY Electronic     66-2025 01/23/2025 $112.5021ST CENTURY ALARM

PRIMARY Electronic     67-2025 01/23/2025 $285.58DEMCO, INC.

PRIMARY Electronic     72-2025 01/23/2025 $6,787.26OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PRIMARY Electronic     93-2025 01/15/2025 $5.00HUNTINGTON

PRIMARY Electronic    113-2025 01/01/2025 $8.51CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic    114-2025 01/31/2025 $30.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic    115-2025 01/31/2025 $25.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1213-2024 12/12/2024 $120.00LOVELESS EXTERMINATING
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UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic   1214-2024 12/12/2024 $266.18RAY ELECTRIC

PRIMARY Electronic   1263-2024 12/26/2024 $150.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1264-2024 12/26/2024 $4,887.74STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1265-2024 12/27/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1270-2024 12/26/2024 $175.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1271-2024 12/26/2024 $967.03AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1272-2024 12/26/2024 $850.66AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1273-2024 12/26/2024 $797.50DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1274-2024 12/26/2024 $2,491.06DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1275-2024 12/27/2024 $47.50KISHMAN'S IGA

PRIMARY Electronic   1276-2024 12/27/2024 $247.68BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1278-2024 12/27/2024 $12.99BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1279-2024 12/27/2024 $22.95BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1280-2024 12/27/2024 $27.52BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1281-2024 12/27/2024 $625.00NATURESCAPES

PRIMARY Electronic   1283-2024 12/30/2024 $12.99BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1284-2024 12/30/2024 $42.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1285-2024 12/30/2024 $84.38AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1286-2024 12/30/2024 $52.88AMAZON

Hunt. MM Inv Transfer 01/15/2025 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

$54,832.32
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Cleared Receipts
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:08 PM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 1/31/2025

Posted 2/6/2025 3:42:20 PM
TypeAccount Receipt # Post Date AmountSourceTicket #

PRIMARY Standard      1-2025 01/07/2025 $71.75Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard      2-2025 01/09/2025 $72.30Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard      3-2025 01/13/2025 $10.00OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION

PRIMARY Standard      4-2025 01/13/2025 $21.10Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard      6-2025 01/13/2025 $14,113.40CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard      8-2025 01/14/2025 $1,667.36COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard      5-2025 01/17/2025 $86.35Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard      7-2025 01/17/2025 $53,037.89STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard      9-2025 01/23/2025 $56.95Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard     10-2025 01/27/2025 $54.38Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard     11-2025 01/30/2025 $88.99Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Inv Transfer 01/15/2025 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

CD042517 Interest     14-2025 01/24/2025 $9.31CD042517

CD072716 Interest     13-2025 01/27/2025 $77.05CD072716

CD082817 Interest     12-2025 01/28/2025 $77.91CD082817

Hunt. MM Interest     17-2025 01/31/2025 $285.73Hunt. MM

Money Mark Interest     16-2025 01/31/2025 $1,008.71Money Mark

$70,744.18
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Fund
Number Fund Name

% of Total
Pooled

Fund
Balance

Investments
(Non-Pooled)

Checking &
Pooled

Investments
(Pooled)

1000 40.855% $68,548.53 $406,550.71$475,099.24General
4001 59.145% $0.00 $588,560.48$588,560.48Capital Projects

Last reconciled to bank: 01/31/2025 ï Total other adjusting factors: $0.00

$152,591.88

$68,548.53 $995,111.19$1,063,659.72All Funds Total

Available Primary Checking Balance

$842,350.11Pooled Investments
$169.20Secondary Checking Accounts

Fund Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:33 PM

UAN v2025.1
As Of 1/31/2025
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Account Name Description
Purchased

Date
Current
Value

Interest
Rate

Year to Date
Interest

Total
Interest

Maturity
Date

Closing
Price

Closed
Date

CD042517 CONSUMERS 0106524019 25 month CD exp3/25 04/25/2017$21,925.04 0.50% $9.31 $1,400.58 03/25/2025
CD072716 CONSUMERS 0106125341  exp 04/27/25 10/27/2024$23,181.37 3.92% $77.05 $3,003.63 04/27/2025
CD082817 CONSUMERS 0106774145 CD 04/28/25 10/28/2024$23,442.12 3.92% $77.91 $2,695.06 04/28/2025
HUNT 26 CD HUNTINGTON CDAR 26 WEEKS 08/07/2024$79,005.82 5.00% $0.00 $0.00 02/06/2025
Hunt. MM Huntington Money Market 08/01/2023$168,497.77 3.00% $285.73 $6,681.90 08/01/2053
Money Mark Money Market Consumers 05/04/2023$594,846.52 2.00% $1,008.71 $17,880.99 05/04/2073
STAR OHIO STATE TREASURY ASSET RESERVE OF OHIO 01/01/1999$0.00 0.04% $0.00 $270,672.85 12/31/2099

$910,898.64 $1,458.71 $302,335.01

Investment Listing
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 2/6/2025 3:46:53 PM

UAN v2025.1
System Year 2025
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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊϥǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ ς CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нлнр 

 
.ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ϧ DǊƻǳƴŘǎ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ ŦǳǊƴŀŎŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘƭȅ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǎǘ ǊƻǳƴŘ ƻŦ ǘǊƻǳōƭŜǎƘƻƻǘƛƴƎ 

ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΦ 
 5ǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ƘŀŘ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ƻǳǊ ǎƴƻǿ ǊŜƳƻǾŀƭ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 

ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ ǇǊŜŘƛŎǘŜŘΦ 
 5Ǌŀȅ IƻƳŜ wŜǇŀƛǊ Ƙŀǎ ŦƛƴƛǎƘŜŘ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŜƭǾƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿ ōƻƻƪ ǎŀƭŜ ǊƻƻƳ 

ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ŘƻƛƴƎ ŀ ōƛǘ ƻŦ ǇŀƛƴǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘΦ 
 !ǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ hƘƛƻ tƭŀƴ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ŘǊŀǿƴ ǳǇ ŀ ȅŜŀǊƭȅ 

ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŎƘŜŎƪƭƛǎǘ ǘƻ ƪŜŜǇ ŀ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ƛŘŜŀ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǇƘȅǎƛŎŀƭ ǇƭŀƴǘΦ 
 

tŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭ ϧ Iw 
 
 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ǎǘƛƭƭ ǿŀƛǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǊƪ /ƻǳƴǘȅ ǇǊƻǎŜŎǳǘƻǊΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǘƻ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿ 

Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƳƛŘŘƭŜ ƻŦ ƎŜǘǘƛƴƎ ōŀŎƪƎǊƻǳƴŘ ŎƘŜŎƪǎ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ 

ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ /ŀǊǊƻƭƭ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ƘŜǊƛŦŦΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜȅ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ŀƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
ƳƛŘŘƭŜ ƻŦ aŀǊŎƘΦ 

 
tŀǘǊƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿ ōƻƻƪ ǎŀƭŜ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛǎ ƴƻǿ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘΦ ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ƻǇŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ 

ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǿŜŜƪ ƛƴ aŀǊŎƘ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻƳƻǘŜ ƛǘ ƻƴ ƻǳǊ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ƳŜŘƛŀ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭǎΦ 
 ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜƎƛƴ ǇǳōƭƛǎƘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿǎƭŜǘǘŜǊ ƛƴ tŀǘǊƻƴ tƻƛƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǳǇŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƛǎǎǳŜ 

ƛƴ aŀǊŎƘΦ 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜŘ ƴŜǿ tŀǘǊƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ DǳƛŘŜƭƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦǊƻƴǘ ƭƻōōȅ 

ŘŜǎƪ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ǘƻ ƳŀƪŜ ƛǘ ƳƻǊŜ ǇŀǘǊƻƴπŦƻŎǳǎŜŘΦ 
 

!Řǳƭǘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ !Řǳƭǘ /ǊŀŦǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ мп ƘŀŘ мн ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΦ 
 ¢ƘŜ h{¦ 9ȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƻƴ ²ƛƴǘŜǊ ²ŜƭƭƴŜǎǎ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ олǘƘΣ 

ǿƛǘƘ р ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΣ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ {ƻǳƭŦǳƭ {ƻǳǇǎ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ 
нлǘƘΣ ǿƛǘƘ у ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜƛǊ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƴŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘ ƛǎ ²Ƙƻ DŜǘǎ DǊŀƴŘƳŀϥǎ 
¸Ŝƭƭƻǿ tƛŜ tƭŀǘŜΦ 



 hƴ aƻƴŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нпǘƘ aŀǊƪ IƻƭƭŀƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŎYƛƴƭŜȅ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘƛŀƭ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
ϧ aǳǎŜǳƳ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƻƴ aŎYƛƴƭŜȅΩǎ ƭƛŦŜ ƛƴ {ǘŀǊƪ /ƻǳƴǘȅΦ 

 Lƴ aŀǊŎƘΣ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŀǘŜǎ ŀƴŘ bƛŎƻƭŜ ²ŜōŜǊ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǘŀƪƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ƴƻǘŀǊȅ 
ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ ŎƻǳǊǎŜ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ƘƻǇŜŦǳƭƭȅ ōŜ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŀŘȅ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ƴƻǘŀǊȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ !ǇǊƛƭΦ 

 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 5ǳǊƛƴƎ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƘŀŘ нп Ŏƭŀǎǎ Ǿƛǎƛǘǎ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ пту 

ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ н ǎǘƻǊȅ ǘƛƳŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ом ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŜǎΣ омн ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ŜƴǎƻǊȅ {ǇƻǘΣ 
ŀƴŘ ŀ /ǊŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ мл ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΦ 

 {ǘƻǊȅǘƛƳŜǎ ƛƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭ ±ŀƭŜƴǘƛƴŜΩǎ 5ŀȅ ŀƴŘ .ŜŀǊ Iǳƴǘ 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜǊŜ ǾŜǊȅ ǿŜƭƭ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘΦ 

 ¦ǇŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƛƴ aŀǊŎƘ ŀǊŜ ŀ {ǘΦ tŀǘǊƛŎƪΩǎ ŎŜƭŜōǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƻǳǊ άwŜŀŘƛƴƎ .ǳŘŘƛŜǎέ 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ 

 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ŘƛǎŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ²ŜŘƴŜǎŘŀȅ ŀƴŘ CǊƛŘŀȅ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎŜǎǎƛƻƴǎ ƘŜƭŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ wƻƻƳ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊŜǎŜŜŀōƭŜ ŦǳǘǳǊŜΦ 

 ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ŜƴƎŀƎŜŘ ƛƴ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ {ǳƳƳŜǊ wŜŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƘŀǾŜ ǎŜƴǘ ƻǳǘ ƻǳǊ 
ƭŜǘǘŜǊǎ ŜƴƎŀƎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ƛǘǎ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘΦ 

 
¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ Ŧƛƴŀƭ t/ /ƻπtƛƭƻǘ Ǿƛǎƛǘ ǿŀǎ CǊƛŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нмΦ  ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ŘƛǎŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ƻǳǊ 

ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀǊǊŀƴƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƻƴπōƻŀǊŘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ /ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ 
/ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ aŀǊŎƘΦ 
 

/ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ŦƛƴƛǎƘŜŘ ǎƘƛŦǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ bƻƴŦƛŎǘƛƻƴ /ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ .ƛƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŜǎ ǘƻ 

ǘƘƻǎŜ ǎƘŜƭǾŜǎΦ ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ƴƻǿ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŜƭǾƛƴƎ ǎǳǊǊƻǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀƛǊǿŜƭƭ ŦƻǊ ōƻƻƪ 
ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅǎΦ 

 bŜǿ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŦƻǊ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘΥ 
o !Řǳƭǘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ мпм 
o ¸ƻǳǘƘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ ур 
o aƻǾƛŜǎΥ н 
o ¸ƻǳǘƘ aƻǾƛŜǎΥ о 

 



 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ hǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜ ƭǳƴŎƘŜƻƴ ƻƴ ¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нуǘƘΣ ǿŀǎ ŜȄŎŜǇǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅ ǿŜƭƭ 

ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŘΦ 
 ¢ƘŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ !ŦǘŜǊπIƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ сǘƘΣ ǿŀǎ ŀ ƎǊŜŀǘ ŎƘŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ŎƘŀǘ 

ǿƛǘƘ ǎŜǾŜǊŀƭ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ǿƘƻ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ŘŜǎǇƛǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊΦ 
 

aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀŘ ȅŜǘ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ²ŜŀǘƘŜǊ 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ 5ŀȅ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ сǘƘΦ 
 ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƘŜƭǇ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ŘǊŀǿƴ ǳǇ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ 

{ǳǊǾŜȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜ ŀǎ ŀ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ tǊƻŎŜǎǎΦ  {ǳǊǾŜȅ 
ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜƎƛƴ ƻƴ aŀǊŎƘ млǘƘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ !ǇǊƛƭ ммǘƘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǎǳǊǾŜȅ 
ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ōƻǘƘ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ŀƴŘ ǇƘȅǎƛŎŀƭƭȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǿƛƭƭ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ 
ƴŜǿǎƭŜǘǘŜǊΣ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ƳŜŘƛŀΣ ǘƘŜ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΣ vw ŎƻŘŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǿƻǊŘ ƻŦ ƳƻǳǘƘ ǘƻ ƎŜǘ ŀ 
ǊŜŀǎƻƴŀōƭŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǊŀǘŜΦ 



PATRON SERVICE GUIDELINES 
Be Generally Engaged & Aware 

o Greet & Make Eye Contact with Patrons 

o Be Aware of Body Language, Tone & Word Choice 

o Use Your Phone Only for Work Tasks 

Use a “Bartender’s” Cleaning Attitude 

Keep Food & Drink Out of Sight 

Keep Stationed at the High Desk Service Points 

Take Your Time with Transactions 

Try to Get to “Yes” if Possible 

o When you have to say no, say it with yes options. 

Make Initial Contacts for Patrons 

When in Doubt, Follow Library Policies 

o Respect Differences, Needs and Privacy 

During Slow Periods Refer to the Additional Task List 

Any Issues or Questions, Don’t Hesitate to Ask 

 

 

ADDITIONAL TASK LIST 
Walk Floor to Maintain, Observe & Be Available 

Create & Fill Displays 

Fill “Face Out” Materials 

Shelf Returned Books 

Pull Pick Lists from Shelves 

Call Patrons for Held Materials 

Organize Book Carts 

Engage with Collection Care Duties 

Shelf-Read a Section & Straighten Books 

Shelve Materials in Book Sale Room 

Check Other Libraries’ Website for Ideas 

Get Familiar with Research Databases 

Get Familiar with the Current Issue of BookPage 

Brush Up on Reader’s Advisory Resources 

o https://www.goodreads.com/ 

o https://bookriot.com/ 

o https://www.fantasticfiction.com/ 

o https://bookmarks.reviews/the-latest/ 

o https://www.npr.org/books/ 

https://www.goodreads.com/
https://bookriot.com/
https://www.fantasticfiction.com/
https://bookmarks.reviews/the-latest/
https://www.npr.org/books/



